results, financial condition, or liquidity will depend on future developments, including the duration of the outbreak,
business and workforce disruptions, and the effectiveness of actions taken to contain and treat the disease.

Moreover, the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic may heighten many of the other risks described in the
section entitled "Risk Factors" in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and any subsequent Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q including, but not limited to, interest rate changes, rating agency actions, governmental
actions and market volatility.

S-16

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, short-term borrowings and capitalization as of
March 31, 2020 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis reflecting the sale of shares of our common stock
offered pursuant to this prospectus supplement, after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated
offering expenses that we will pay, assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares of
common stock, and the application of the net proceeds therefrom for general corporate purposes, including capital
expenditures.

As of March 31, 2020

Actual
% of

Capitalization
As

Adjusted
% of

Capitalization
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $   17,451
Short-term borrowings, including current maturities .....   22,686

$   86,657
22,686

Capitalization:
   Long-term debt, less current maturities1, 2 ..... $   522,614 37.5 % $   522,614 35.8 %
   Common shareholders’ equity .....   869,492   62.5   938,698   64.2
Total capitalization ..... $1,392,106 100.0 % $1,461,312 100.0 %

___________

1  Long-term debt consists of first mortgage bonds, tax-exempt bonds and notes issued by MGE and notes issued by
MGE Power West Campus, LLC and MGE Power Elm Road, LLC.  See Note 14 of Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements under Item 8, Financial Statements and Supplementary Data, in our 2019 Form 10-K.

2 Amount shown net of $4.42 million of unamortized debt issuance expenses and discounts.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the shares of our common stock in this offering, after
deducting the underwriting discount and estimated expenses of $500,000, to be approximately $69.2 million, or